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Commissioner Steve Robinson provided the following updates:
 He attended the Township Trustee Banquet last week. There was a good turnout. 

 
* * *  

 
*Commissioner Steve Robinson recessed the meeting at 9:50 a.m. 
 
*Commissioner Robinson reconvened the meeting at 9:58 a.m. 
 

* * *  
 
Bid Opening ïFarm Ground Lease

The following bids were received at 10:00 and opened and read aloud immediately after. 
 
CCFS LLC  $305.00/acre for a crop year period 
125 West Fifth Street 63.6/total acres 
Marysville, Ohio 43040 
 

* * *  
 
Darrison Cook asked if he could send one payment in November instead of individual payments from 
April to November. 
 
Ms. Rayl stated that would be ok to do.  
 

* * *  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-112:
 
Proclamation Recognizing National Agriculture Week and Declaring March 16 – March 22, 2025, 
Agriculture Week in Union County, Ohio – Commissioners

The Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the Proclamation Recognizing National Agriculture 
Week and Declaring March 16 – March 22, 2025, Agriculture Week in Union County, Ohio. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A motion was made by Steve Robinson and seconded by Tom McCarthy to approve this resolution and was 
carried by the following vote: 
 

Steve Robinson, Yea 
Tom McCarthy, Yea 

 
 

Steve Robinson, Commissioner, President 
David A. Lawrence, Commissioner, Vice President 
Tom McCarthy. Commissioner 

UNION 
CO UNTY 
C□fvlMISSl□NERS 

County Office Building ,,,_,,.., ..,,'ft. ... s. 
233 West Sixth Street 
Marysville, Ohio 43040-!526 
www.unioncountyohio.gov 

William Narducci, County Administrator 
Letitia Rayl, Assistant County Administrator/ 

Budget Officer 
Mallory Lehman, Clerk to the Board 

Tel. 937-645-301 2 
Fax 937-645-3002 

commissioners@µpioncountyohio.gov 

WHEREAS, when Americans sit down to a meal each day, we sometimes take for granted the quality, 
abundance, and value of the food we eat. Our supermarkets, grocery stores and restaurants offer a 
tremendous selection for fruits, vegetables, meats, dairy products and other food items. We often forget 
the hardworking men and women whose skill and effort put food on our tables; and 

WHEREAS, American agriculture plays a crucial role in strengthening our economy and providing food 
for people around the world. Wbile producing an abundance of safe and affordable food and fiber, our 
farmers also provide a source of jobs in our community. When factoring in the jobs that involve 
processing, distributing, and marketing of food and fiber products, one can see that American agriculture 
is truly everywhere and touches everyone in almost every way; and 

WHEREAS, American agriculture is our nation' s largest employer. Today, there are more than 22 
million pc-ople who work in the agricultural industry. The world population is expected to reach over 9.6 
billion by 2050, and American agriculture is poised to reach the demands of feeding this growing 
population; and 

WHEREAS, March I 6 - March 22, 2025, has been recognized as National Agriculture Week in 
America. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Union County Board of Commissioners hereby proclaims March 16 - March 
22, 2025, as Agriculture Weck in all of Union County, and calls its residents, businesses and community 
members to acknowledge and celebrate the achievements of all those who, working together, produce 
an abundance of agricultural products that strengthen and enrich our community and nation. 

The Union County Board of Commissioners 

Steve Robinson Tom McCarthy David A. Lawrence 
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ADMINISTRATOR ACTION NO. 25-037A:

Payment of Bills  

County Administrator William Narducci approved the payment of regular purchase order bills and the 
“then and now” bills submitted for the week of March 10, 2025. 

Vendor Name CK RUN Invoice PO Invoice Amt Status Dept 

8963 FRANKLIN ELECTRIC CO 031225 562220511 202S1089 7.50 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 31225 42767100 20250305 7.82 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 43091312 20247705 8.35 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

2245 RICHWOOD BANKING VIS 031225 40059148008 3 of 3 20252298 10.00 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42965749 20247075 14.49 Pending approval 440 Treasuer 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 43093132 20247705 14.81 Pending approva l 412 Commiss 

6853 PEACOCK WATER 31225 03012025 20250352 17.50 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

3052 KITCHEN, SHARON 031225 AA 3.2025 20252240 17.70 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42752596 20247000 20.51 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

5248 GUARDIAN MEDICAL MON 031225 34808 20252152 25.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

2119 GORDON FLESCH COMPAN 31225 1564103 20247142 29.63 Pending approval 436 Recorder 

733 MCAULIFFE'S ACE 031225 412919 20251022 29.99 Pending approval 418 cove 
4068 AGILE NETWORKS 031225 675819 20250401 31.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

4068 AGILE NETWORKS 031225 675820 20250401 31.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

3449 SHERMAN, SHANNON K & 031225 AA 03.2025 20252231 35.40 Pending approva l 420 JFS 

3711 RIFFLARD, JOHNNY & A 031225 AA 03.2025 20252233 35.40 Pending approval 420 JFS 

6066 HOSTETLER, SHELLIE 031225 AA 3.2025 20252229 35.40 Pending approval 420 JFS 

4254 MID-OHIO RADIOLOGY, 031225 287510 20252201 37.00 Pending approval 418 cove 
733 MCAULIFFE'$ ACE 031225 414402 20246742 39.98 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1774 CULLIGAN OF MARYSVIL 031225 837066 20246810 40.95 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1774 CULLIGAN OF MARYSVIL 031225 847855 20246809 40.95 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1451 TISCH, TERRI L. BLOO 031225 814 20252144 44. 70 Pending approval 434 Pros 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30028240 20252249 46.25 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

2119 GORDON FLESCH COMPAN 031225 15058082 20250962 48.00 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

146 PITNEY BOWES 031225 CASE 2017-2-013 20252032 49.32 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

2913 SHIPING XIONG 031225 210636 20252286 50.04 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

7406 AMAZON CAPITAL 031225 11W3-CLVY-D19J 20251023 50 .98 Pending approval 418 cove 
39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 31225 13298 20250300 51.00 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42746707 20247000 51.84 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

2108 QUENCH USA, INC. 031225 INV08661810 20246819 51.98 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 31225 1022 20250300 52 .14 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

6853 PEACOCK WATER 031225 1026731030125 20251578 52.50 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 43006231 20247075 54.51 Pending approval 440 Treasuer 

2262 INTERNATIONAL 031225 SIN399493 20250407 55.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027479 20250316 56. 70 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

2191 AMAZON 031225 1GRL-LP73-CFTX 20240820 57 .88 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1497 AUTO ZONE INC 031225 01731206381 20250143 58.68 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

7406 AMAZON CAPITAL 031225 1FXT-M L Y9-HYCT 20250829 59.76 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

8449 AUNAL YTICS, INC. 031225 30027476 2of2 20250895 60.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

35 BOB CHAPMAN FORD INC 031225 606358 20248035 64.99 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

1497 AUTO ZONE INC 031225 01731200042 20250221 67.98 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

6168 SBA STRUCTURES, INC. 031225 IN15882591 20246823 70.96 Pending approva l 470 Comm/Fae 

5713 GRAINGER 031225 9422075466 20240827 72.07 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 115090610080007Feb25 20246879 75. 71 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

8523 STINEMITT, TOMMY 031225 210638 20252285 80.28 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

10203 MCCARTHY, THOMAS 031225 Feb25 20252110 81.67 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

1293 DELL MARKETING LP 031225 10802901400 20251819 83.74 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

9669 JEREMY E. RINEHART 031225 AA 03.2025 20252232 85.40 Pending approval 420 JFS 

4865 KELLER, LINDSEY 031225 Feb 2025 20252114 92.80 Pending approva l 426 Juv/Prbt 

146 PITNEY BOWES 031225 3320406517 20250138 95.91 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 
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Vendor Name CK RUN Invoice PO Invoice Amt Status Dept 

7930 GUARDIAN ALLIANCE 031225 27745 20250411 100.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

833 VERIZON WIRELESS GRE 031225 6106867514 20250306 100.29 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

1380 UCO INDUSTRIES 031225 23226 20250932 104.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

6853 PEACOCK WATER 031225 1018173, 8174,54957 20250952 104.10 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

2191 AMAZON 031225 1JMR-P61H-DPP3 20240539 108.96 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

3328 WATSON, VICKI 031225 1697 20252197 122.40 Pending approval 420 JFS 

9858 WEX BANK 031225 103186895 20250958 125.02 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

1497 AUTO ZONE INC 031225 01731193323 20247291 127.89 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

2238 LEXIS NEXIS 031225 1100100804 20252261 131.50 Pending approval 434 Pros 

1123 ZANDER PEST CONTROL 031225 45311 20252223 140.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

733 MCAULIFFE'S ACE 031225 413843 20246742 143.64 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 31225 42970829 20247144 146.67 Pending approval 436 Recorder 

4960 SHRED IT COLUMBUS 031225 8010067818 20251040 153.30 Pending approval 418 cove 
1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42968693 20252149 154.87 Pending approval 434 Pros 

2245 RICHWOOD BANKING VIS 031225 40059148008 20247446 158.69 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

451 SMART OIL COMPANY 031225 9798825 20250682 166.27 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42948272 20247075 169.93 Pending approval 440 Treasuer 

833 VERIZON WIRELESS GRE 031225 6106556500 20250271 170.11 Pending approval 472 EMA 

1451 TISCH, TERRI L. BLOO 031225 813 20250955 175.00 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

2245 RICHWOOD BANKING VIS 031225 40059148008 2of3 20251291 183. 77 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

9080 CONTINENTAL BROADBAN 031225 inv-745882 20250317 193.50 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 031225 42767328 20252104 194.18 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

1451 TISCH, TERRI L. BLOO 031225 2018CR208 20250888 204.50 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

833 VERIZON WIRELESS GRE 031225 6106361812 20252064 205.48 Pending approval 434 Pros 

100520 SPARKS, REBECCA 031225 Dec child care 20252211 205.72 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8299 HAIX NORTH AMERICA 031225 250004938 20250323 208.95 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

9369 SCHUTT, ADELINA 031225 1320 20252098 240.00 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

9 AQUA SCIENCE INC 031225 152877 20250894 244.96 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

9153 MACK, JARROD 031225 AA 03.2025 20252236 247.80 Pending approval 420 JFS 

697 VANCE, SCOTT 031225 AA 03.2025 20252241 250.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

6717 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRO 031225 903577653 20246830 250.27 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1830 KLOSTERMAN BAKING 031225 11993 2/28/25 20251025 252.51 Pending approval 418 cove 
6978 MONTANEZ, RAFAEL 031225 01162025 20250941 262.40 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

3862 ADAMS, ROBERT 031225 AA3.2025 20252227 281.43 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8092 REYNOLDS, RIDINA 031225 AA 03.2025 20252234 281.43 Pending approval 420 JFS 

713 INTERCOURT CON FERENC 031225 j. IEVINGSTON 2025 20252062 285.00 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

35 BOB CHAPMAN FORD INC 031225 606589 20250225 291.89 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Gilliam 20252147 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Jeffers 20252148 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Looney 20252213 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Norris 20252252 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Jablonski 20252253 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Schneider Additiona 20252259 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3231 YURASEK, OWENS-RUFF 031225 Miller Invoice 20252260 300.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3441 KLINKER, DAVIDE. 031225 AA03.2025 20252239 300.90 Pending approval 420 JFS 

244 TRI-RIVERS JVS 031225 PCT Q4 24-24 DR 20252196 334.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

2455 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SER 031225 404423 adult 20247016 346.09 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

1127 QUILL CORPORATION 31225 42748895 20250305 347.73 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

2451 OHIO CRIME PREVENTIO 031225 05358 20251982 349.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

833 VERIZON WIRELESS GRE 031225 6106814666 20246846 369.97 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 
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999 GALLS, LLC 031225 6332514 20251517 386.89 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

6330 CDA, INC. 031225 18013 20246803 392.00 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 131681880060000Feb25 20246886 439.22 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

119 MARYSVILLE JOURNAL 031225 1104982 3.1.25 20252251 471.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

2938 GOVERNMENT FORMS 031225 0352756 20250973 488.32 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

38 CITY OF MARYSVILLE 031225 25-001 20252127 500.00 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027482 20250403 512.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 31225 17095 20250300 517.89 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

10187 SWANK MOTION PICTURE 031225 398292 20252033 535.00 Pending approval 418 cove 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 115116440050000Feb25 20246881 543.38 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 115090610090006Feb25 20246886 554.50 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

4068 AGILE NETWORKS 031225 675817 20250308 600.00 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

3086 OCAPS 031225 269 20252222 620.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

733 MCAULIFFE'S ACE 031225 414398 20246743 627.22 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

10204 GENTHNER, SAMANTHA 031225 2.2024 training 20252199 637.50 Pending approval 420 JFS 

5805 MATRIX POINTE SOFTWA 031225 UNION-OH-2025-03 20252250 650.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

633 J J KELLER & ASSOC 031225 9109905248 20252210 671.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027263 20252111 704.22 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

797 GATES BROS INC 031225 IMVL093458 20252219 707.90 Pending approval 420 JFS 

4068 AGILE NETWORKS 031225 675818 20250401 760.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

8186 HARR, MINDY 031225 AA 3.2025 20252228 761.10 Pending approval 420 JFS 

9077 PETTINGELL, KIM 031225 M03.2025 20252235 791.19 Pending approval 420 JFS 

5713 GRAINGER 031225 9422075474 20240827 819.60 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

10168 MISSLER, BETSIE L 031225 2023PG027,2024PG024 20252008 832.50 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

3917 AT&T MOBILITY 031225 287304695737X022525 20250326 858.40 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

1612 BOGGS, ALISON 031225 21230051 20246957 925.50 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

1852 TRANE 031225 315230866 20246836 1,000.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

7406 AMAZON CAPITAL 031225 1RWD-4MKL-4GKC 20252195 1,004.73 Pending approval 420 JFS 

10206 THE JULIA PAIGE FAMI 031225 0325-80A 20252206 1,044.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

4433 GREAT AMERICA LEASIN 031225 38615650 20252096 1,045.66 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

8449 AUNAL YTICS, INC. 31225 30027475 20250261 1,048.90 Pending approval 410 Clk Crts 

10190 CUYAHOGA COMM COLLEG 031225 CAPM training WP 20252220 1,059.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

6103 SARGENT, LAURA 031225 02.2025 FC 20252212 1,170.18 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1534 US BANK 031225 550177216 20252145 1,234.65 Pending approval 434 Pros 

3229 KROGER 031225 54813 3/4/25 20251026 1,262.53 Pending approval 418 cove 

8818 CHAIN, ASHLEY B 03122025 1702 20247821 1,300.00 Pending approval 416 Coroner 

1039 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVI 031225 0046-006264038 20251039 1,341.33 Pending approval 418 cove 

5799 HERITAGE COOPERATIVE 031225 4727551 20251123 1,365.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

8449 AU NAL YTICS, I NC. 031225 30027478 20246871 1,415.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

7492 HENZEL, DR. KEVIN 031225 65 20252202 1,440.00 Pending approval 418 cove 

10193 JAMES, ELIZABETH 031225 02.2025 SS support 20252217 1,441.60 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1428 US POSTAL SERVICE 031225 3.4.25 20252150 1,500.00 Pending approval 434 Pros 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027476 20246731 1,500.00 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1320 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 031225 41441 20250413 1,520.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

3960 SOUTHERN COMPUTER WA 31225 00832994 20251972 1,552.96 Pending approval 436 Recorder 

1605 CARDONE, JULIE 031225 02.2025 FC 20252200 1,570.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 154595480010005Feb25 20246881 1,609.12 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

8063 LOGAN, DEREK 031225 02.2025 55 support 20252218 1,632.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 115090610060009Feb25 20246881 1,652.24 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

9859 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES I 031225 130-154808 20234775 1,689.42 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 
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Vendor Name CK RUN Invoice PO Invoice Amt Status Dept 

7259 SPEAKWRITE LLC 031225 d0fa196a 20252198 1,707.93 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8206 LEGENDS LIFT & 031225 UCSS012025 20252221 1,722.14 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027481 20252111 1,737.58 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

6330 CDA, INC. 031225 18012 20246803 1,773.75 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

38 CITY OF MARYSVILLE 031225 24.010 20252115 2,000.00 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

10151 HARVEY, MIRANDA 031225 02.2025 FC 20252204 2,000.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1612 BOGGS, ALISON 031225 14-24-22 20250887 2,055.00 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

8449 AUNAL YTICS, INC. 031225 30027264 20252111 2,124.07 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

52 DAYTON POWER & LIGHT 031225 200000826129Feb25 20246895 2,351.34 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

2693 AIR FORCE ONE INC. 031225 548122,548064 20250808 2,571.00 Pending approval 418 cove 
52 DAYTON POWER & LIGHT 031225 200001180824Feb25 20246895 2,640.41 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

9859 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES I 031225 130-152586 2 of 3 20245306 2,720.83 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 115090610070008Feb25 20250853 2,825.91 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027480 20252111 2,905.00 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 131681880050001Mar25 20250853 2,974.55 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

7778 STEP MOBILE 031225 5443 20250963 2,975.00 Pending approval 414 Comm Pis 

119 MARYSVILLE JOURNAL 031225 40152 20252205 3,000.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

2455 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SER 031225 404423 DYS 20250830 3,152.17 Pending approval 426 Juv/Prbt 

7492 HENZEL, DR. KEVIN 031225 66,67 20251033 3,240.00 Pending approval 418 cove 
9859 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES I 031225 130-150767 20234702 3,375.00 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

52 DAYTON POWER & LIGHT 031225 200001007739Feb25 20246895 3,514.40 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

3300 CRESTLINE SPECIALTIE 031125 5766458 20247703 3,589.68 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

2854 THE ARTCRAFT GROUP, 031225 734347 20251573 3,691.80 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

35 BOB CHAPMAN FORD INC 031225 606358B 20250225 3,758.65 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

8449 AUNAL YTICS, INC. 031225 30027846 20250809 4,438.16 Pending approval 418 cove 
7222 FLEWELLING, ERIC 031225 Oct-Dec '24 FC 20252224 4,497.35 Pending approval 420 JFS 

516 SILCO FIRE PROTECTIO 031225 1147794 20250364 4,614.18 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

39 COLUMBIA GAS OHIO IN 031225 131681880040002Feb25 20246881 4,702.71 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

10147 WAGNER, THOMAS R. 031225 02.2025 FC 20252203 4,760.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

1293 DELL MARKETING LP 031225 10802906260 20251944 5,234.84 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

10002 CHESAR, RICHARD 031225 2025-005 20250302 5,362.50 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

1080 B&C 031225 CTRCT-INV001120 20252242 5,445.00 Pending approval 438 Sheriff 

4472 CAREGIVER USA CORP 031225 1031-27 20252151 5,621.75 Pending approval 420 JFS 

9859 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES I 031225 130-152586 20234702 8,358.82 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

9074 WOOD GODWIN, PENNY S 031225 1/1/2025-1/31/2025 20252216 9,470.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

318 INTERIM HEALTHCARE 0 031225 2/2025 20252238 10,457.50 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8449 AUNALYTICS, INC. 031225 30027477 20246870 10,580.10 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

1852 TRANE 031225 315230866 2of2 20250930 11,298.84 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

948 THE BUCKEYE RANCH IN 031225 8845,9172 20250965 11,800.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

8365 DARTPOINTS 031225 140936 20247913 11,959.57 Pending approval 404 Auditor 

9859 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES I 031225 130-152586 3 of 3 20252101 14,802.35 Pending approval 412 Commiss 

8206 LEGENDS LIFT & 031225 UC012025 20252226 28,021.00 Pending approval 420 JFS 

5742 AMERICA'S FLOOR SOUR 031225 CG504109 20250724 33,143.08 Pending approval 470 Comm/Fae 

~L -S -11 -~s C.]. 
Administra tor 3/12/2025 

i~~ -Q- 5 
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ADMINISTRATOR ACTION NO. 25-038A: 
 
Transfer of Appropriations and/or Funds 

County Administrator William Narducci approved the following transfers of appropriations and/or funds: 

JOURNAL LINE ENTRY DATE JNL SHORT DESC JNL EFF DATE AMDSTATUS JNLCLERK ORG OBJECT PROJECT COMMENT DnEFFDATE DR/CR AMOUNT 

227 2 03/06/2025 allocate 03/06/2025 Pending approval Michelle 12640801 510120 2024P 03/06/2025 25,000 

227 3 03/06/2025 allocate 03/06/2025 Pending approval Michelle 12640801 510125 2024P 03/06/2025 30,000 

227 4 03/06/2025 allocate 03/06/2025 Pending approval Michelle 12640801 530100 2024P 03/06/2025 45,000 

227 5 03/06/2025 allocate 03/06/2025 Pending approval Michelle 12640801 520100 2024P 03/06/ 2025 8,617 

108,617 

ADD'L DESC: Annual SOS financial support to county (SB54) for spec·1al election May 6, 2025. Board of Elections Elections Grant Fund 

Auditor's Certificate Received 

Commissioners 03/12/2025 
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TRANSFER FORM 

___ Wednesday (Due to the Audrtor by noon Monday) 

Department: Mental Health and Recovery Board Date: March 4, 2025 

RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

A motion was made by and seconded by 
to approve the followfng transfer (s): 

From: Mental Heallh& Recovery Board 310MH200 Contracts/Agencies Exp 530100 
Fund Name OrgNumber Ollject Name Object Number Project Number 

To: General 04380000 Sheriffs Fees Rev 420104 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount:$ 22.50 

From: Exp 

Fund Name OrgNumber Object Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 

Fund Name 0'!1 Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount:$ 

From: Exp 
Fund Name Org Number Objecl Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 

Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount: S 

From: Exp 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 

Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount:$ 

Reason for Request: 
Reimburse the cruiser fee for lransporting a patient to River Vista Behavioral Health, 1599 Alum Creek Drive, Columbus, Ohio, on Tuesday, February 4, 2025. 

Deputy Elizabeth Zlzelman completed Iha patient transport 

Invoice #202!>36 

Roll call vote resulted as follows: 

cc: Auditor 

Originator 

Resolution File 

Approved by Administrator 

Steve Robinson 
Tom McCarthy -------

Dave Lawrence _______ _ 

C.J. ~ oa1~-lo·m-
REQUliSTER-ACKNOWkEOGEMEN1C, -l-hava ravle~•erJ !he a1J91 •e ref'1reR~coums-amUlave verified tha•f-- --- -----

approprfatlons are available, and free of prior encumbrances (including blanket purchase orders) : _____ _ 

revised 1 /212025 Audito~s Office Approval _M~-W~-----
Y/10 )v.J' 
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TRANSFER FORM 

___ Wednesday (Due to the Auditor by noon Monday) 

Department: Mental Health and Recovery Board Date: March 10, 2025 

RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

A moUon was made by and seconded by 
to approve the following transfer (s): 

From: Mental Health & Recovery Board 310MH200 Contracts/Agencies Exp 530100 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

To: General 04380000 Sheriff's Fees Rev 420104 
Fund Name Org NlMTlber Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount: S 22.50 

From: Exp 
Fund Name 0111 Number Objed Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 
Fund Name 0111 Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount: S 

From: Exp 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount: S 

From : Exp 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

To: Rev 
Fund Name Org Number Object Name Object Number Project Number 

Amount:$ 

Reason for Request: 
Reimburse the cruiser fee for transpartlng a patient to Sun Behavioral Health Hospital, 900 East Dublin Granville Road, Columbus, Ohio on Sunday, 

Man:11 9, 2025. 

Deputy Zach Reinhold completed the patient transport. 

Invoice #2025-37 

Roll call vote resulted as follows: 

cc: Auditor 
Originator 
Resolution File 

Approved by Administrator tvtvv 
Steve Robinson _ _____ _ 

TomMcCarthy _____ _ _ 
Dave Lawrence ______ _ 

C.J. '9-(")~'S 
Dat~'\s"\-'.c),S 

--- REQUES+ER-ACKNOWLEOGEMEN-T~~w~bove-refere,u;edaccounts-and-ha,g;ve~vvoei;FMifl~'.u;;~:::::'.'.:_ ______ _ 

appropriations are avaifable, and free of prior encumbrances (including blanl<et purchase orders}: _ ___ _ 

revised 1/212025 Audilo(s Office Approval w~-;z;-Q · 
• I C7 
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* * * 

TRANSFER FORM 

~ Wednesday (Due to Auditor by noon Monday) 

Department: ___ .a.H.,u,.,_m,.,_a:,n~S"'e"'"rv"'i"'"ce""s"-__________ _ Date: __ 3f7/2025 _____ _ 

RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Amollon WH mad• by -------------­ and seconded by 
to approve the following transfer (11: 

From: PA 35001508 Medical Assistance Exp 530600 
-----:F,-unO...,..,N.,.ame ___ _ _ 

Oro Number OIJte<:IName Objed Number PrcjedNumbe< 

To: UCATS 36044508 ·-· , ... Charge for Services Rev 420107 

Fund Name OrgNumbe< Object Name Object Number Projea Number 

Amoun1: $ $ 2?90.46 

From: Exp 
Fund Name Org Number Objecl Name Objed Numt>er Project Number 

To: Rev 
Fund Name OrgNumber Ob1edName Object Number Project Number 

Amount:$ 

R eason fo R r equeat: T ~ t tal rans er o : 
Februar, 2025 NET trans0ortatiot1 $ 2,790.46 

s $ 2,790.46 s 
s 

Approved by Administrator 

Roll call vote resulted as follows: Dave Lawrence ___ _________ _ 
Thomas A. McCarthy _ ___________ _ 

cc: Auditor Steve Robin■on -------------

REQUESTER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

--- - - - --- - ----- -----
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*Commissioner Steve Robinson adjourned the meeting at 10:10 a.m.

The preceding Minutes were read and approved March 26, 2025. 
 
 

 __________________________ 
 Steve Robinson 
 Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________ 
 David A. Lawrence 
 Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 __________________________ 
 Tom McCarthy 
 Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Mallory Lehman, Clerk to the Board 
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